

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/23/2020 8:57 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98025-0

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BROOKS MANUFACTURING CO.

Appellant,

vs.

NORTHWEST CLEAN AIR AGENCY

Respondent.

---

NORTHWEST CLEAN AIR AGENCY'S ANSWER TO PETITION  
FOR REVIEW

---

Svend A. Brandt-Erichsen,  
WSBA #23923  
Cheerful Catunao,  
WSBA #53731  
Nossaman LLP  
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
[sbrandterichsen@nossaman.com](mailto:sbrandterichsen@nossaman.com)  
[ccatunao@nossaman.com](mailto:ccatunao@nossaman.com)

Attorneys for Respondent Northwest  
Clean Air Agency

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT..... 2

III. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 2

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

VI. ARGUMENT..... 4

    A. Washington Clean Air Act Background and RCW 70.94.153  
        Requirements ..... 4

    B. Review under RAP 13.4(b)(4) should be denied because Brooks  
        fails to identify an issue of substantial public interest that  
        frequently recurs ..... 7

    C. The Court of Appeals properly held that Brooks’ baghouse was  
        “emission control technology” and therefore did not result in the  
        adoption of an erroneous rule of law ..... 9

    D. The Court of Appeals Properly Held that Brooks’ Baghouse was  
        “Replaced” ..... 13

VII. CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass'n of Washington Bus. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 95885-8, ___ Wn.2d ___, 2020 WL 240321 (Wn. Jan. 16, 2020).....	4
<i>Brooks Manufacturing Co. v. Northwest Clean Air Agency</i> , No. 79645-3-1.....	2
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 177 Wn.2d 186, 192 (2013) .....	10
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 170 Wn.2d 273, 281 (2010).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 70.94.011 .....	5, 7, 9, 11
RCW 70.94.030 .....	6
RCW 70.94.030(5).....	5
RCW 70.94.030(6), (7), (20) .....	11
RCW 70.94.030(20).....	6
RCW 70.94.141(3).....	5
RCW 70.94.153 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 70.94.154(5).....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 13.4(b).....	4
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	4, 7, 10, 16
RAP 13.4(c)(7) .....	8

**Regulations**

NWCAA Regulation 300.13.....3, 15  
WAC 173-400-114 ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

LAWS OF 1991, Chapter 199, § 102.....5  
LAWS OF 1991, Chapter 199, § 303..... 7
